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Subpart H--Exemptions

§ 55.141 Exemptions.

(a) General. Except for the provisions of 88§
55.180 and 55.181, this part does not apply to:

(1) Any aspect of the transportation of explosive
materials via railroad, water, highway, or air which is
regulated by the U.S. Department of Transportation
and its agencies, and which pertains to safety.

(2) The use of explosive materials in medicines
and medicinal agents in the forms prescribed by the
official United States Pharmacopoeia or the
National ~ Formulary. "The  United  States
Pharmacopoeia and The National Formulary,” USP
and NF Compendia, are available from the United
States Pharmacopoeial Convention, Inc., 12601
Twinbrook Parkway, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

(3) The transportation, shipment, receipt, or
importation of explosive materials for delivery to any
agency of the United States or to any State or its
political subdivision.

(4) Small arms ammunition and components of
small arms ammunition.

(5) The manufacture under the regulation of the
military department of the United States of explosive
materials for, or their distribution to or storage or
possession by, the military or naval services or
other agencies of the United States.

(6) Arsenals, navy vyards, depots, or other
establishments owned by, or operated by or on
behalf of, the United States.

(7) The importation, distribution, and storage of
fireworks classified as UN0336, UN0337, UN0431,
or UN0432 explosives by the U.S. Department of
Transportation at 49 CFR 172.101 and generally
known as “consumer fireworks" or “articles
pyrotechnic.”

(8) Gasoline, fertilizers, propellant actuated
devices, or propellant actuated industrial tools
manufactured, imported, or distributed for their
intended purposes.

(9) Industrial and laboratory chemicals which are
intended for use as reagents and which are
packaged and shipped pursuant to U.S.
Department of Transportation regulations, 49 CFR
Parts 100 to 177, which do not require explosives
hazard warning labels.

(b) Black powder. Except for the provisions
applicable to persons required to be licensed under
subpart D, this part does not apply with respect to
commercially manufactured black powder in
guantities not to exceed 50 pounds, percussion
caps, safety and pyrotechnic fuses, quills, quick and

slow matches, and friction primers, if the black
powder is intended to be used solely for sporting,
recreational, or cultural purposes in antique
firearms, as defined in 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(16) or
antique devices, as exempted from the term
"destructive devices" in 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(4).

[T.D. ATF-87, 46 FR 40384, Aug. 7, 1981 as amended by
T.D. ATF-87, 46 FR 46916, Sept. 23, 1981; T.D. ATF-293,
55 FR 3722, Feb. 5, 1990; T.D. ATF-387, 62 FR 8374,
8377, Feb. 25, 1997; T.D. ATF-400, 63 FR 44999, 45003,
Aug. 24, 1998]

§ 55.142 Relief from disabilities incurred by
indictment, information or conviction.

(a) Any person may make application for relief
from the disabiliies under the Act incurred by
reason of an indictment or information for, or
conviction of, a crime punishable by imprisonment
for a term exceeding one year.

(b) An application for relief from disabilities is filed
with the Director and supported by data that the
applicant considers appropriate. In the case of a
corporation, or of any person having the power to
direct or control the management of the corporation,
the supporting data is to include information as to
the absence of culpability in the offense for which
the corporation, or any such person, was indicted,
formally accused or convicted.

(c) The Director may grant relief to an applicant if
it is established to the satisfaction of the Director
that the circumstances regarding the indictment,
information or conviction and the applicant's record
and reputation are such that the applicant will not be
likely to act in a manner dangerous to public safety,
and that the granting of the relief would not be
contrary to the public interest.

(d) A person who has been granted relief under
this section is relieved of any disabilities imposed by
the Act with respect to engaging in the business of
importing, manufacturing, or dealing in explosive
materials, or the purchase of explosive materials,
that were incurred by reason of such indictment,
information or conviction.

(e)(1) A licensee or permittee who is under
indictment or information for, or convicted of, a
crime punishable by imprisonment for a term
exceeding one year during the term of a current
license or permit, or while he has pending a license
or permit renewal application, shall not be barred
from licensed or permit operations for 30 days after
the date of indictment or information or 30 days after
the date upon which his conviction becomes final.



Also, if he files his application for relief under this
section within such 30 day period, he may further
continue licensed or permit operations while his
application is pending. A licensee or permittee who
does not file an application within 30 days from the
date of his indictment or information, or within 30
days from the date his conviction becomes final,
shall not continue licensed or permit operations
beyond 30 days from the date of his indictment or
information or beyond 30 days from the date his
conviction becomes final.

(2) In the event the term of a license or permit of
a person expires during the 30 day period following
the date of indictment of information of during the 30
day period after the date upon which his conviction
becomes final or while his application for relief is
pending, he shall file a timely application for renewal
of his license or permit in order to continue licensed
or permit operations. The license or permit
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application is to show that the applicant has been
indicted or under information for, or convicted of, a
crime punishable by imprisonment for a term
exceeding one year.

(3) A licensee or permittee shall not continue
licensed or permit operations beyond 30 days
following the date the Director issues notification
that the licensee's or permittee's application for
removal of the disabilities resulting from an
indictment, information or conviction has been
denied.

(4) When a licensee or permittee may no longer
continue licensed or permit operations under this
section, any application for renewal of license of
permit filed by the licensee or permittee while his
application for removal of disabilities resulting from
an indictment, information or conviction is pending,

will be denied by the regional director (compliance).
[T.D. ATF-87, 46 FR 40384, Aug. 7, 1981]



